Wisconsin law.
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35 EMPLOYEETRUSTFUNDS ETF 40.01

Chapter ETF 40
HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

ETF40.01 Coverage of an insured surviving dependent. ETF 40.10 Public employers health insurance.

ETF 40.01 Coverage of aninsured surviving depen - insurancecoverageof the insured surviving dependents as the
dent. (1) DEATH OF INSURED EMPLOYEE DOES NOT TERMINATE  insuredemployee had while living except ttihe responsible per
COVERAGEFOR SURVIVING INSURED DEPENDENTS. () Scope.This sonmay split any converted sick leave credits among surviving
sectionapplies onlywhen an insured employee had family healtmsureddependents as approved by the department.

insurancecoverage under 40.51 Stats., in déct at the time of b) Multiple surviving insued dependents, without surviving
his or her death and was survived by persons who were insuggfuseor surviving domestic partnerlf the deceased insured
underthat family coverage at the time of the death. employeeis not survived by spouse or domestic partner but by
Note: The term ‘insured employee” is defined byi8.02 (39) Stats. morethan one insured dependents, then the family coverage will
~ (b) Family coverage odll surviving insued dependents cen continuein efect. The oldest surviving insured dependent, or that
tinues. The family coverage as infe€t at the time of the death person’sguardian, shall be theesponsible person and have the
of the insured employee will continue infexft, covering the samerights and responsibilities with respect to the insuranee
dependentsvho were dulyinsured under that coverage at the timgrageof theinsured surviving dependents as the insured employee
of that death until all dependents lose eligibility or become insurggdwhile living excepthat the responsible person may split any
underanother health insurance policy and as approveth®y convertedsick leavecredits among surviving insured dependents
department. asapproved by the departmentipon reasonable request from
Note: The term “dependent” is defined for group health insurance purposes b}aﬁy adult surviving insured dependent or the guardiamrof
ETF10.01 (2) (b) minor surviving insurecdependent, the department may desig

_(c) Other continuation coverage rightsgserved.Nothing in - nateanother surviving insuredependent, or that perssmjuard
this section shall be construed to interfere with any pessight ian, as the responsible person.

to apply or eligibility for continued health insuranceverage 3) D Survivi
underthe terms and conditions of the group health insurance con (3) DURATION OFd CONT't'\.'U'NG tCO‘XERAG.E'. (&) Surviving
tractas expressly mandated byt6.51 (3)(4) or (5), Stats., refer SPOUSEOTr SUIVIVING dOMESUC partineA surviving Spouse or sur

B _ viving domestigpartner entitled to insurance coverage utigier
?endcé?glsrézsuzlésti?;gp))r(gs)cs;iﬁggi-ﬁ:rrelijr:\c(ijagrz USC 300bb-&nd sectionand s40.02 (25) (b) 3.Stats., is entitled to continuous

Note: Section632.897 (2) (b) 3.Stats., is a statute enforced by @féice of the cover_ageunder this section for life, .unless sooner Ca.‘nce”ed vol
Commissionenf Insurance. It provides thtte spouse or dependent of a grouptntarilyor for non—-payment of premiums. A suspension of cover
medmbtﬁrwho died vI\{hiIe coveredx; ? gr%up gogcymay elect tqdc%niwue coveriged agebecause of the operatiohs.40.05 (4) (b)or (be), Stats., does
underthe group policy or convert to individuebverage, provided the person ha i i i Wi
beencontinuously covered under the group policy for at least three months before ! affeg:t this entitlement. The surviving spous_e or surviving
death. Under42 USC 300bb—1a provision of théederal Public Health Service Act, dOmesticpartner may not add netependents to this coverage.
the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services may prescribiote: Section40.02 (25) (b) 3.Stats., defines the surviving spouse or domestic
regulationsconcerning continuation coverage for individuals under gitweglth  partnerof an employeeor retired employee, as an “eligible employee” having, under
plansmaintained by certain states or political subdivisions thereof, or an agencyralesto be promulgated by this department, the same right to health insuranee cover
instrumentality of certain states or political subdivisions thereof. age as the deceased employee or retired employee except without any state contribu

. tion. Section40.05 (4) (bjand(be), Stats, concern the accumulated sick leave conver
(2) COVERAGE LIMITED TO S.URVIV.ING INSURED DEPENDENTS; sioncredit benefit plan. It permits a surviviigured dependent to delay deductions
EXCEPTION. (&) Except as provided in p@r), no new dependents from a deceased employeeiccumulated sick leave conversion crettitpay for

may be added to thiamily coverage in éct under this section grouphealth insurance under e, Stats., because the surviving insudegendent

i i ; igovered by a health insurance plan or policy comparable stethéard plan during
and single coverage under this section may not be Changedtﬁgperiod deductions amdelayed. Health insurance coverage unded@hStats.,

family coverage to cover anyone exceptviving insured depen s in efect, suspended unless and until the dependent elects to reinstate coverage and
dentsof the deceased insured employee. resumethe deductions from accumulated sick leave conversion credits.

(b) Notwithstanding paa), the group insurance boanthy (b) Other surviving insied dependentsThe duration of cov
provideby contract that some or all of the following persons magragefor other surviving insured .dependents shall be established
alsobe covered by the family coverage under this section. by the terms othe group health insurance contract approved by

1. Persons previously insured under the group insurarié 9roup insurance board.
board healthinsurance contract as dependents of the deceased4) PREMIUM PAYMENTS, CANCELLATION OF COVERAGE AND
insuredemployee, who would have been eligible to resso@h REFUNDS. (a) Premium paymentsThe insurance coverage under
coveragsdf the insured employee had lived. this section may be cancelled if premiums are not paid when due.

2. A child of the deceased insured employee wholfesame Premiumsior insurance coverage undérs section shall be paid
eligible for coverage under the grotipsurance board health rom the following sources in the following order:
insurancecontract after the death of the insured employee. 1. Advance premiumpayments received from the insured

Note: A copy of the applicable group health insurance contract may be obtaireployeeby payroll deduction, annuity deduction or directpay

atno chage by writing to: department of employee trust funiilg@sion of insurance  mentfor periods after the end of tingonth in which the insured

servicesPO. Box 7931, Madison, WI 53707-7931, or by calling (608) 266-3285 : .

toll free at (877) 533-5020. cémployee died, minus any such amounts refunded to the
(2m) RESPONSIBLEPERSON. (@) Multiple surviving insued employer. " . .

dependentswith surviving spouse or domestic partnef the 2. The remaining balance ahy converted sick leave credits

deceasedhsured employee is survived by a spouse or domesggders.40.05 (4) (bor 40.95 Stats.

partnerand other dependents of the deceased insured employee 3. Deductions under €0.08 (2) Stats., from any annuity
thenthe family coverage shall continue ifieet and the surviving beingpaid fromthe Wsconsin retirement system to the responsi
spouseor domestic partner shall be the responsible person ad person, unless the annuity is irfsiént to pay the monthly
have the same control and responsibilities with respect to tpeemiumdue.
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4. Direct and timely payments by the responsible party amountat least equal to the applicable minimum contribution

(b) Cancellation of coverageA responsiblgerson may can underpar (a), (b) or(c). The employer contribution is determined
cel coverage for which the person is responsible. $aokella by subtracting themployee contribution amount for the plans in
tions are efective after the end of the month in which receivedhattier from the total plan premium for the type of coverage.
unlessa different efective date is expressly provided in the group Example. Assume there are only two qualified plans in the ser
health insurance contract approvediygroup insurance board. vice area of the employetOne plan is ai&r 1 plan, the other is

History: Cr. RegisteyJanuary1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87CR 08-079r. and recr  a Tier 2 plan, and the single and family premiumssti@wvn in the
RegisterApril 2009 No. 640eff. 5-1-09;EmR0938 emeg. am. (2m) and (3), &f foIIowing table:
1-1-10CR 10-004am. (2m) and (3Register July 2010 No. 658f.. 8-1-10;CR '

14-055 cr. (1) (b) (title), am. (1) (b), cr(1) (c) (title), am. (1) (c), (2m), (a), (bReg- Table 1
ister May 2015 No. 713eff. 6-1-15. Premium rates for 2 hypothetical qualified plans
ETF 40.10 Public employers health insurance. Plan | Tier Single Family
(1) An employee ofin employerother than the state, shallbeeli 1 $400.00 $900.00
gible for health insurance under40.51 (7) Stats., if require
mentsof ss.40.02 (46)and40.22 Stats., or of s40.19 (4) (a) B 2 $410.00 $1,000.00
Stats. are satisfied. An employee of an employer thabtsa par Under the tiered arrangement, a full-time emplogepte

ticipating employer shall be eligible for health insurance under gjum payment for Plan A (and dller 1 plans that might be avail
40.51(7), Stats., ifthe requirements set forth in4.02 (28)are  able, but not qualified) may be between $0 and a maximum of

satisfiedand the following requirements are met: $190for single coverage, depending on whetheremployer is

(a) The employee works at least two—-thirds of whabissid  contributing the minimum amount allowed, or more. The
eredfull-time employment by the department. employermust contribute no leskan $200 towards single cover

(b) Employment in the employesposition is expected to last age,but under these circumstances must contribute at least $210
atleast one year towardssinglecoverage premium foridr 1 plans, because that is

(2) As provided in a collective bgaining agreemeninder the lowest amount that is at least equal to one-half of the lowest
subchIV of ch. 1L1, the employerincluding an employer that is €0Stplan and also sfi€ient to assure both 1) that teenployee
nota participating employeshall pay an employer contributioncontribution for single coverage under ffier 2 plan will be at
towardthe gross health insurance premium based on the lo t$20higher than the@r 1 amount and 2) that the remainder
costqualified plan in the service area of the emplpgsrfollows: {)r%ﬂt?gnt?c?wzrpd%?gm?yIctc))?/e?;geg?rg l?sztot?e a-[rl‘gag“&%erfﬁg is

(@) For insured part-time employees whte appointed to one—halfof the lowestost plan premium for family coverage and

0,
Y)ﬁotﬁelﬁﬁ\?vtei?r'cgé?tﬁgﬁﬁ ?)?;;nym amount not less than 25% s also suficient to assurethat the diference between the

(b) For eligible employees not specified in.faj or (c), an employeepremiums for the i€r 1 and Ter 2 coverage is at least

amountbetween 50% and, exceg provided in pafd), 105% of (3) Exceptas provided under suf), the employer shall pay

the lowest cost qualified plan. an employer contribution toward the gross health insurance pre

(c) For a retiree, survivindependent or an eligible employeemiym based on the average premiungoélified plans in the ser
on leave of absence or laybf an employer contribution is yjce area of the employeas follows:

optional, (a) For insured i i
e part-time employees wace appointed to
(d) The 105%-of-cost limitation in pgb) does not apply to \york less than 1,044 hours per year amount not less than 25%
an employer tha@ establishes an arrangement for contributiggthe lowest cost qualified plan.
towardsthe premiums for employee health insurance under s. (b) For eligible employees not specified in.fa) or (c), an

40.51(7), Stats., under Which aII_of the following apply: amountbetween 50% and 88% of the average premium cost of
1. The employer contributions towards employee healigjified plans.

insurancepremiums are based upon thez into which each avail (c) For a retiree, survivingependent or an eligible employee

ablehealth plan is placed by the group insurance board. on leave ofabsence or layff an employer contribution ‘is
2. Theemployee required contribution to the health insuranggyional.

plremlumtfr?r single ;:_overagzzlls thetﬁan:etdlollar a_mount_[f(r)]r all" (d) The employer can establish an arrangement for contribut
plansin (né same uierregaraless othe total premium. 1N€ ;nqowards the premiums for employee health insurance under s.
employeerequired contribution to the health insurance premlu%_51(7) Stats., pursuant to sui) (d) 1.through4.
for family cove:je}ge is ;hﬁ sameI dollar amount for all plans in the © Tf;egrou;; insurance board, with the advice of the actuary
samsetlt?r?] regar Iess c,) ! e.to;a prerpblum. he health i may classify ahealth plan déred to local government employees,

- The employes'required contribution to the health insurjy,qjy,ding local government employees of employers who are not

ance premium for a plan classified ia higher cost tieras napicinatingemployers, ira tier that is dferent than that of the
comparedo aplan in the next lowest cost tiéncreases by at least o 5jth plan of the Same name aexEd to state employees.

$20 per month for single coverage and $50menth for family  igiory: cr Register December1987, No. 384ef. 1-1-88:CR 04-075am. (2)
coverage. (b), cr (2) (d) and (elRegister November 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05;CR 11.-040 am.
: : : intro.), r (2) (e), cr(3) (intro.), (aYo (e)Register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12;

4. The employer contribution towards the premium of ea@(lz_O%L, r(egu(m) (1)( tzj((l) (igtr(ogt af“} an?_y @) (a)}l(b), am. (2) (intr0.). 3) (e)

qualified plan in the service area of the employer shall be &agisterOctober 2013 No. 694f. 11-1-13.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/373/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/79
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/640/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/emergencyrules/EmR0938
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/4
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/655/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2014/55
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2014/55
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/713/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/713/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.51(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.02(46)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.19(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.51(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.02(28)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20IV%20of%20ch.%20111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20IV%20of%20ch.%20111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.51(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.51(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(d)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2040.10(2)(d)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/384/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/75
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/587/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2011/40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/679/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2012/54
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/694/b/toc

